FORM PTO-1618A 05-14-1998 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 TRADEMARK MRD 100710323 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type XX New **Assignment** License Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # **Effective Date** Merger Month Day Year Correction of PTO Error 30 98 Reel # Frame # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel# Frame # Other Release of Trademarks Security Interest **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year The Chase Manhattan Bank, successor to the interests of Name 30 98 <u>Chemical</u> Bank Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership | X Corporation **Association** Other XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name | Van de Kamp's, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 1000 Union Station Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Suite 200 Address (line 3) St. Louis Missouri 63103 Zip Code State/Country If document to be recorded is an Individual **Limited Partnership** General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation **Association** appointment of a domestic

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gainering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Petent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Other

XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

Delaware

representative should be attached.
(Designation must be a separate

document from Assignment.)

Expires 08/30/99 OM8 0851-0027	-1618 <b>B</b>			Page	2		W.A.	P	S. Department of Co
	Representat	ive Nam	e and Add	ress	Enter for	the first	++	<del></del>	TRADEMA
Name	Thomas E	11inwoo	d						
Address (line 1)	Van de K	amp's,	Inc.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			To the second se		The state of the s
Acidress (line 2)	1000 Uni	on Stat:	ion						
Address (line 3)	Suite 20	0							
Address (line 4)			ouri 6310	3					
Correspond					-lb		/O/ E/	1 202	0
Name					elephone	Number	404-32	1-393	9
Mailig	Sidney R	. Brown	, Esq.		******				
Address (line 1)	Jones, D	ay, Reav	vis & Pogu	ue					
Address (line 2)	3500 Sun	Trust Pi	laza						
Address (line 3)	303 Peac	htree St	treet, N.	Ε.					
Address (line 4)	Atlanta,	Georgia	a 30308		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Pages	Enter the to			f the attac	hed con	vevance	documer	nt	
Trademark	including ar Application • Trademark App demark Appli	Numbei	ents. r(s) or Reg ber <u>or the Regi</u> s	istratio	n Numb	er(s)	Ma	bers for ti	ional numbers a
Trademark	Application  • Trademark App	Numbei	ents. r(s) or Reg ber <u>or the Regi</u> s	istratio	n Numb	Der(s) OF ENTER Reg	Ma BOTH num	rk if additi	ional numbers a
Trademark .  Enter either the Trade  Trade  Number of	Application  • Trademark Appli demark Appli	Number	ents.  r(s) or Reg ber or the Regis mber(s)	istration Num	653,	per(s) of ENTER Reg 166 ,659	Ma BOTH num istration	rk if additi bers for th Numbe	ional numbers a
Trademark  Enter either the  Trademark  Number of	Application  Trademark Appli  demark Appli  Properties	Number	ents.  r(s) or Reg ber or the Regis mber(s)  e total numl ount for Pro	perties Lis	653, 1,729 perties in	nvolved.	BOTH num	rk if additi	ional numbers a
Trademark  Enter either the  Trademark  Number of  Fee Amount  Method of	Application  Trademark Application  Trademark Application  Properties  Account	Number  Ilication Num  Ication Nu  Enter th	ents.  r(s) or Reg ber or the Regis mber(s)  e total numl ount for Prop	per of properties Lis	653, 1,729 perties ir	per(s) or enter Reg 166 ,659  nvolved. CFR 3.4	Ma BOTH num istration  # 1): \$	rk if additions for the Number	ional numbers a
Trademark  Enter either the  Trademark  Number of  Fee Amount  Method of	Application  Trademark Application  Trademark Application  Properties  Account	Number  Ilication Num  Ication Nu  Enter th	ents.  r(s) or Reg ber or the Regis mber(s)  e total numl ount for Prop	per of properties Lis	653, 1,729 perties ir	per(s) or enter Reg 166 ,659  nvolved. CFR 3.4	Ma BOTH num istration  # 1): \$	rk if additions for the Number	ional numbers a
Number of Fee Amoun Method of Deposit A (Enter for p) B DCDATES 0000	Application  Trademark Application  Trademark Application  Properties  Account  Example 1	Number  Ilication Num  Ication Nu  Enter th	nents.  r(s) or Register or the Register or th	per of properties Lis	653, 1,729 perties ir sted (37) posit Acco	nvolved.	Ma BOTH num istration  # 1): \$	rk if additions for the Number	ional numbers a
Number of Fee Amoun  Method of Deposit A (Enter for p	Application  • Trademark Appli demark Appli  Properties  nt of Payment: Account payment by depo- 00094 653166  40, 25.	Enter the Fee Amo	nents.  r(s) or Register or the Register or th	per of properties Lis	653, 1,729 perties ir sted (37) posit Acco	nvolved.	Ma BOTH num istration  # 1): \$	Number 2	ional numbers a the same propert or(s)
Number of Fee Amount Method of Deposit A (Enter for posit A Statement a	Application  • Trademark Appli demark Appli  Properties  nt of Payment: Account payment by depo- 00094 653166  40, 25.	Enter the Fee Amo	ents.  r(s) or Register or the	ber of properties ListAccount Nation to cl	653,  1,729  perties in sted (37 posit Accompany additional and additional and a sinformatical and a sinfo	nvolved.  CFR 3.4  count tional fee	# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	Numbe  2  65.00	No No

**"阿拉拉斯"的** "阿拉斯"的一个人的最后,是自己的自己的人的复数形式,这种人的人的主要的一个人的人的人的

## RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS SECURITY INTEREST

1.

Van de Kamp's, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business in St. Louis, Missouri ("Debtor"), entered into a certain Borrower Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 19, 1995, and thereafter recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 1386, Frame 0167 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), whereby Chemical Bank, as agant for the lenders under a certain Credit and Guarantee Agreement dated as of September 19, 1995 ("Secured Party"), was granted a security interest in certain "Trademarks," as that term is defined therein.

2.

The undersigned. The Chase Manhattan Bank, a New York banking corporation, is the successor to the interests of Chemical Bank ("Secured Party") under the Trademark Security Agreement. The undersigned hereby releases all its security interests granted under the Trademark Security Agreement, including without limitation its security interest in the Trademarks set forth on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this document to be executed on its behalf as of the day of 1998.

SLB

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK

Name: Thomas H KorlAi

Title: VILL PACISON &

ATMAIN02 Doc: 230983\_1,WPD 974799-050-001

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On this 30th day of April , 1998, before me appeared 100 mas H. Kozlark , the person who signed this document in his her capacity as Vice Fresident of The Chase Manhattan Bank, who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on behalf of the identified corporation with authority to do so.

Notary Public

Commission Expiration data: November 17, 1999

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

SHOSHANA TYSON:
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01 TY5088501
Qualified in Kings County
Commission Expires Nov. 17, 1999

ATMAIN02 Doc: 230983\_1.WPD 974799-050-001

## EXHIBIT "A"

Trademark

पूर्व के क्षेत्र के के किए किए किए किए किए किए किए किए किए कि

U.S. Registration No.

PET-RITZ

653,166

ORONOQUE ORCHARDS (Stylized)

1,729,659

ATMAIN02 Doe: 230983\_1.WPD 974799-050-001